

Ajay

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
TESTAMENTARY & INTESTATE JURISDICTION**

**MISCELLANEOUS PETITION NO. 432 OF 2025  
WITH  
TESTAMENTARY PETITION NO. 3722 OF 2024**

Nagesh Monappa Kotian .. Deceased  
Bhagyawathi Nagesh Kotian and Ors. .. Petitioners  
Pritam Nagesh Kotian and Anr. .. Respondents

- .....
- Ms. Rohini M. Amin, Advocate for Petitioners.
  - None for Respondents.

.....

**CORAM : MILIND N. JADHAV, J.  
DATE : NOVEMBER 21, 2025.**

**P.C.:**

- 1.** Heard Ms. Amin, learned Advocate for Petitioners.
- 2.** Today, when the matter is called out for hearing, none appears for Respondents in whose favour the Grant has been issued by this Court.
- 3.** Present Petition seeks revocation of the Grant. Present Petition is filed by one of the wife of the deceased. According to Ms. Amin, she is the first wife of the deceased. Her name is Bhagyawathi. The deceased and Bhagyawathi married in the year 2005. They are blessed with two daughters namely Pruthvi and Yashwi. Without disclosure of the aforesaid details, Respondents namely Pritam and

Manish, who are sons from another wife of the deceased called Reena Adhikary applied to this Court for Grant and this Court issued the Grant to them.

**4.** When the matter was argued Ms. Amin has also informed the Court that she has been approached by another son of the deceased through another alliance and she intends to file Intervention Application or any other application as available in law in the present case.

**5.** Advocate for Respondents is directed to remain present before this Court on the next adjourned date. It is clarified that if Advocate for Respondents do not remain present on the next date, this Court shall not await his presence and determine the present Petition after hearing the Advocate for Petitioner.

**6.** In the meanwhile, Ms. Amin informs the Court that Intervention Application shall be filed.

**7.** In the meanwhile, the statement made by Mr. Pendse in paragraph No.2 shall continue.

**8.** Stand over to **5<sup>th</sup> December 2025.**

[ MILIND N. JADHAV, J. ]

Ajay

Digitally signed  
by AJAY  
TRAMBAK  
UGALMUGALE  
Date: 2025.11.24  
11:22:47 +0530